Financial fixed assets 77 - 77
Inventories 911 - 911
Current receivables 874 - 874
Liquid funds 339 - 339
Total assets 3 786 - 3 786

Shareholders’ equity 2 1 809 19 1 828
Long-term provisions and liabilities 1 918 -19 899
Short-term provisions and liabilities 1 059 - 1 059
Total equity and liabilities 3 786 - 3 786

Notes to the balance sheet:
1. Since January 1, 2003, Seco Tools has recognized post-employment benefits in accordance with

the rules in RR 29, Employee Benefits. Consequently, actuarial gains and losses arising in 2003

are not recognized in the balance sheet and income statement at December 31, 2003. The

transitional rules in IFRS 1 state that the opening liability must be determined at January 1, 2004,

whereby all cumulative actuarial gains and losses at the transition date are reset to zero and

recognized in shareholders’ equity. This has had a positive effect of SEK 28 M on the opening

balance sheet before tax. The tax effect is SEK 9 M.

2. Shareholders’ equity has increased by SEK 19 M after tax effects are taken into account.

 10

Balance sheet (SEK M)
December 31, 2004

 Note Swedish

GAAP
Dec 31, 2004

Transition
effects

IFRS

Dec 31, 2004
Intangible fixed assets 1 241 30 271
Tangible fixed assets 1 274 - 1 274
Financial fixed assets 88 - 88
Inventories 855 - 855
Current receivables 943 - 943
Liquid funds 268 - 268
Total assets 3 669 30 3 699

Shareholders’ equity 4 1 982 46 2 028
Long-term provisions and liabilities 2, 3 718 -16 702
Short-term provisions and liabilities 969 - 969
Total equity and liabilities 3 669 30 3 699

Notes to the balance sheet:

1. Add-back of goodwill amortization to the balance sheet in 2004.

2. Reduction in pension provisions with consideration to previously unreported actuarial gains/losses

at the end of 2003 from defined benefit pension plans in Sweden, Germany, the US, the UK and

Italy. The total reduction after foreign exchange effects was SEK 28 M.

3. A deferred tax liability of SEK 9 M arose in conjunction with recognition of actuarial gains. The

add-back of goodwill amortization also increased the deferred tax liability by SEK 3 M, for a total

of SEK 12 M.

4. Shareholders’ equity increased as a result of the reduction in pension provisions (net SEK 19 M)